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Introduction

The Scope of TR22.934 states that 

“In the context of 3GPP interworking WLAN system can be considered an access system. WLAN system provides access to services located in WLAN networks or networks behind the WLAN network. 

In the context of 3GPP – WLAN interworking, 3GPP system functionalities can reside behind WLAN access system or parallel to the WLAN access system.”
Therefore the TR should study the issues related to the support of these two situations. Furthermore, SA1 should focus upon the development of requirements and not specify architectural solutions, which is the function of SA2.
 

Discussion

When considering “Interworking Scenario 2” the clause on Access Control (6.3.2) states that “3GPP compatible access control … Shall … reuse  existing 3GPP permanent subscriber database (HLR)”. 

Lucent Technologies believe that whilst access control may require use of the HLR, there may also be other alternatives. At this stage in the development of the work on inter-working between WLAN and the 3GPP system it is not appropriate to place this constraint upon the future work. This issue is outside of the scope of SA1 and should be resolved by SA2.

.

Conclusion

To allow other options to be considered by SA2 it is proposed that the Clause 6.2.2 be revised to read:

6.2.2 Access Control

Editor’s note : Defines the user and operational requirements set on how the connectivity service is controlled 

3GPP compatible access control for users accessing WLAN may:

· reuse  existing 3GPP permanent subscriber database (e.g. HLR)

· reuse existing roaming mechanisms between PLMNs

· provide similar security as 3GPP system authentication procedure

Should this approach be accepted then an appropriate revision of Section 7.1 “3GPP System Based Access Control” would also be required.

� The scope of the work of SA1 and SA2 is not altered when developing a TR or a TS.





